

No. 23-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DEVON ARCHER,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

MATTHEW L. SCHWARTZ

*Counsel of Record*

CRAIG WENNER

DAVID BARILLARI

KATHERINE ZHANG

BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER

55 Hudson Yards, 20<sup>th</sup> Floor

New York, New York 10001

(212) 446-2300

[mlschwartz@bsflp.com](mailto:mlschwartz@bsflp.com)

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

324503



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
RELATED CASES .....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	vii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	viii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	6
JURISDICTION.....	6
FEDERAL RULES PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	14
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO CLARIFY DISTRICT COURTS' AUTHORITY TO ORDER A NEW TRIAL BASED ON THE WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE.....	15

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
A. The Second Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with Those of Other Circuits, Which Permit Rule 33 New Trials Based Solely on the Weight of the Evidence. ....	16
B. The Second Circuit’s Standard Departs from this Court’s Precedents on Granting a New Trial Based on the Weight of the Evidence. ....	24
C. This Question is Important and Recurring. ....	27
D. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle to Resolve the Question Presented. ....	28
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO CLARIFY THE RULES FOR CORRECTING PLAIN ERROR FROM SENTENCING GUIDELINES MISCALCULATIONS .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	34

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, FILED JUNE 7, 2023 . . . . .	1a
APPENDIX B — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, FILED JULY 18, 2023 . . . . .	16a
APPENDIX C — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, DATED OCTOBER 7, 2020 . . . . .	18a
APPENDIX D — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, FILED NOVEMBER 15, 2018 . . . . .	54a
APPENDIX E — TRANSCRIPT EXCERPT FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, FILED FEBRUARY 28, 2020 . . . . .	134a
APPENDIX F — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, DATED MAY 10, 2023 . . . . .	143a



TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co. v. Yeatts</i> , 122 F.2d 350 (4th Cir. 1941).....	28
<i>Crumpton v. United States</i> , 138 U.S. 361 (1891).....	3, 25
<i>Gasperini v. Ctr. for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996).....	28
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	31
<i>Levy v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 1101 (2005).....	31
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	27
<i>Metro. R.R. Co. v. Moore</i> , 121 U.S. 558 (1887).....	25
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 189 (2016).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996).....	5
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018).....	30, 31, 32, 33, 34

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Tibbs v. Florida</i> , 457 U.S. 31 (1982) . . . . .	22
<i>United States v. A. Lanoy Alston, D.M.D., P.C.</i> , 974 F.2d 1206 (9th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	23, 24
<i>United States v. Atkinson</i> , 297 U.S. 157 (1936) . . . . .	30
<i>United States v. Berry</i> , No. 20 Cr. 84, 2022 WL 1515397 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2022) . . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Brodie</i> , 295 F.2d 157 (D.C. Cir. 1961) . . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Burks</i> , 974 F.3d 622 (6th Cir. 2020) . . . . .	2, 23
<i>United States v. Courtney</i> , 816 F.3d 681 (10th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	29
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 327 F.3d 273 (4th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	29
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 302 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 2002) . . . . .	23
<i>United States v. Landesman</i> , 17 F.4th 298 (2d Cir. 2021) . . . . .	13, 24

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Levy</i> , 391 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2004).....	31
<i>United States v. Lincoln</i> , 630 F.2d 1313 (8th Cir. 1980).....	21, 23
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 576 F.2d 840 (10th Cir. 1978).....	22
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 763 F.2d 1297 (11th Cir. 1985).....	23
<i>United States v. Merlino</i> , 592 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2010).....	2, 23
<i>United States v. Morales</i> , 902 F.2d 604 (7th Cir. 1990), <i>amended</i> , 910 F.2d 467 (7th Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	6, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Rafiekian</i> , 68 F.4th 177 (4th Cir. 2023).....	1, 2, 17, 18, 19, 22, 23, 24, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 110 F.3d 1113 (5th Cir. 1997).....	2, 22
<i>United States v. Rothrock</i> , 806 F.2d 318 (1st Cir. 1986).....	23

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Sears</i> , 2023 WL 395024 (6th Cir. Jan. 25, 2023) . . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 331 U.S. 469 (1947) . . . . .	3, 26
<i>United States v. Stacks</i> , 821 F.3d 1038 (8th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	3, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 184 F.3d 653 (7th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	3, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Witt</i> , 43 F.4th 1188 (11th Cir. 2022) . . . . .	23
<i>United States v. Wolff</i> , 892 F.2d 75 (4th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	25
<i>United States v. Yu-Leung</i> , 51 F.3d 1116 (2d Cir. 1995) . . . . .	31
<b>STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 3731 . . . . .	26
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) . . . . .	6
Barron & Holtzoff, Federal Practice & Procedure § 2281 (Rules ed. 1958) . . . . .	22

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Drafting History of the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure.....	25
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29 .....	8, 18, 21
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33 .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33(a) .....	2, 7, 16
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b) .....	6, 7, 29, 30, 31
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.2(b) .....	12
